

### LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

## **RESOLVES**

# OF THE STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED AT THE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

1070 - Register of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	56,439 15,106 1,720 250
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	235,518 109,850 12,450 30,000
1085 - Industrial Development Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	28,938 8,655 700
1090 - Auditing Contractual Services	4,000
1095 - Debt Service Contractual Services: Bonds Payable Interest	75,000 81,338
2000 - Interest Contractual Services: Tax Anticipation Notes	1 <b>2,</b> 000
2005 - Extension Service Contractual Services	48,111
2025 - Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Health Insurance Unemployment Benefits Maine State Retirement System Social Security	176,000 17,000 30,000 95,900
2035 - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	14,000
2040 - Copying Contractual Services Commodities	3,455 500
2041 - Microfilm Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	12,783 2,235 250
2045 - Program Grants Contractual Services: Bureau of Human Relations Central Maine Area Agency on Aging Kennebec Valley Regional Health Youth and Family Services	19,000 9,731 16,500 17,600

**RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989** 

Sebasticook Farms	7,500	
Ken-A-Set Association -		
for the Retarded Kennebec Valley	8,500	
Mental Health Center Crisis and Counseling Center	29,477 3,000	
2050 - Insurance - Volunteer Firefighters Contractual Services	1,800	
2055 - Ambulance - Involuntary Commitm Contractual Services	ent 1,000	
2060 - Airports - Maintenance Contractual Services	8,500	
2075 - Capital Reserve		
Contractual Services: Buildings	15,000	
Bridges	30,000	
2090 - Miscellaneous - Stock Supplies		
Contractual Services Commodities	11,500 750	
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$2,603,481	
	be it further	
Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:		
Appropriations	\$2,603,481	
Available Credits:		
Estimated Revenue \$443,338 Community Corrections 15,000 Transfer from Surplus 350,000		
Total Available Credits	808,338	
Amount to be Raised by Taxation	\$1,795,143	
<b>Emergency clause.</b> In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.		
Effective April 20, 1990.		
CHAPTER 97		
H.P. 1779 - L.D. 2446		
Resolve, Authorizing the Conveyance of Certain Public Lands and the Settlement of a Boundary Line Dispute Involving Public Lands		

Sec. 1. Director of the Bureau of Public Lands; property conveyed by quitclaim deed. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands may by quitclaim deed convey the following properties:

1. To the S.D. Warren Company, the land described in an agreement between S.D. Warren and the Bureau of Public Lands, dated March 21, 1990; and

2. To Ford S. Reiche and Craig R. Jones, the land described in the document entitled "Draft Purchase and Sales Agreement between Ford Reiche, Craig Jones and the Bureau of Public Lands as of March 15, 1990."

All money received from the sales of these lands must be deposited in the Public Reserved Lands Acquisition Fund and must be used to purchase additional land for the public reserved lands system. The State may not convey any land or interest in any land that comprises a public road or a great pond; and be it further

Sec. 2. Director of the Bureau of Public Lands; authority to negotiate and settle a boundary line dispute. Resolved: That, notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 590, the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands may negotiate with Peter Robohm and Joseph G. Cook, Jr. to settle a boundary line dispute in Attean Township, Somerset County, may enter a settlement of the boundary line issue on any terms and conditions that the director determines appropriate and may execute any deeds or other documents necessary to give effect to the settlement; and be it further

Sec. 3. Director of Bureau of Public Lands; property received by State. Resolved: That the Bureau of Public Lands may consummate the agreement contemplated under section 1, subsection 1 of this resolve between the bureau and S.D. Warren Company only if the language in "subparagraph 1," on page 2 in Exhibit C, a quitclaim deed without covenant, to the agreement dated March 21, 1990, is replaced with language to read:

> 1. These granted rights to the State of Maine do not represent a deeded right of access to the general public. Public use of these roadways is governed by the Grantor's policy of use of its roadways by the general public.

> > ; and be it further

Sec. 4. Option to acquire access; land exchange with S.D. Warren Company. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands may consummate the land exchange contemplated under section 1, subsection 1 of this resolve only if the S.D. Warren Company grants to the Bureau of Public Lands an option to acquire full public rights-of-way and all interests in real estate necessary thereto over the lands that are covered by the limited easements of access, as described in Exhibit C, to the land in Days Academy Grant that the State is acquiring from the S.D. Warren Company. The option must be in a form acceptable to the director, provided that it must give the bureau at least 90 days' notice from the S.D. Warren Company in the event that the S.D. Warren Company wishes to sell all or any portion of the lands subject to such easements. The bureau must be able to acquire the rights to and related interests in real estate covered by this option at any time during the 90-day period following the notice by the S.D. Warren Company, provided that if legislative approval is necessary to the exercise by the State of the option, the time period allowed for the State's exercise of the option is extended to a period ending not sooner than 90 days following the close of the next regular session of the Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 98

#### S.P. 700 - L.D. 1838

#### Resolve, to Study the Use of Herbicides

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the use of herbicides in Maine has increased drastically over the last several years; and

Whereas, overuse of herbicides has the potential to reduce the number of wildlife species due to destruction of habitat; and

Whereas, more information is needed in order to assess the current and future results of the increased use of herbicides; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Commission established. Resolved: That the Commission to Study the Use of Herbicides is established; and be it further

Sec. 2. Membership. Resolved: That the commission shall be comprised of the following 13 members: two Senators appointed by the President of the Senate; 3 members of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; 2 members representing the forest products industry, one appointed by the President of the Senate and one by the Speaker of